Taxing Jurisdiction Value Rate Debt Applicable As of 9-30-25 9-30-25
City of Decatur 1,495,281,348$   0.56571$  51,875,000$   (2) 100.00% 51,875,000$   (2) -$
Decatur Independent School District 4,311,882,329   0.90290   34,779,845   35.85% 12,468,574   -
Wise County 15,027,991,353   0.22750   -   10.43% -   -
Wise County Water Supply District 1,495,644,112   0.03220   755,000   100.00% 755,000   -

Total Direct and Overlapping Tax Supported  Debt 65,098,574$

Ratio of Direct and Overlapping Tax Supported  Debt to Taxable Assessed Valuation 4.35%

Per Capita Overlapping Tax Supported  Debt 7,815.09$

_______________
(1)  Source:  Municipal Advisory Council of Texas.
(2)  Includes the Certificates.  Preliminary, subject to change.

 25

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 8 – PRO FORMA GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Less W&S Total Debt
Year Total Self- Less Self- % of

Ending Outstanding Debt Debt Supporting Supporting Principal
9/30 Principal Interest Principal Interest Requirements Requirements (2) Requirements Retired

2026 1,205,000$   1,912,425$   -$   986,043$   4,103,468$   1,114,114$   2,989,354$
2027 1,265,000 1,854,600 480,000   1,511,500   5,111,100 1,451,950   3,659,150
2028 1,325,000 1,793,925 505,000   1,486,875   5,110,800 1,455,575   3,655,225
2029 950,000 1,739,125 530,000   1,461,000   4,680,125 1,448,200   3,231,925
2030 1,000,000 1,690,375 555,000   1,433,875   4,679,250 1,449,825   3,229,425 10.27%
2031 1,055,000 1,639,000 585,000   1,405,375   4,684,375 1,455,075   3,229,300
2032 1,110,000 1,584,875 615,000   1,375,375   4,685,250 1,453,950   3,231,300
2033 1,160,000 1,528,125 645,000   1,343,875   4,677,000 1,451,575   3,225,425
2034 1,215,000 1,473,175 680,000   1,310,750   4,678,925 1,449,325   3,229,600
2035 1,275,000 1,419,950 715,000   1,275,875   4,685,825 1,457,025   3,228,800 22.17%
2036 1,330,000 1,364,225 750,000   1,239,250   4,683,475 1,453,350   3,230,125
2037 1,385,000 1,306,125 790,000   1,200,750   4,681,875 1,453,400   3,228,475
2038 1,445,000 1,245,525 830,000   1,160,250   4,680,775 1,452,075   3,228,700
2039 1,510,000 1,182,225 870,000   1,117,750   4,679,975 1,454,275   3,225,700
2040 1,580,000 1,116,000 915,000   1,073,125   4,684,125 1,454,875   3,229,250 37.16%
2041 1,645,000 1,046,850 965,000   1,026,125   4,682,975 1,448,975   3,234,000
2042 1,720,000 974,650 1,015,000   976,625   4,686,275 1,456,325   3,229,950
2043 1,790,000 899,300 1,065,000   924,625   4,678,925 1,451,825   3,227,100
2044 1,875,000 820,600 1,120,000   870,000   4,685,600 1,455,500   3,230,100
2045 1,955,000 738,325 1,180,000   812,500   4,685,825 1,457,100   3,228,725 56.00%
2046 2,040,000 652,475 1,240,000   752,000   4,684,475 1,456,625   3,227,850
2047 2,120,000 569,500 1,300,000   688,500   4,678,000 1,456,109   3,221,891
2048 2,210,000 489,469 1,365,000   621,875   4,686,344 1,455,594   3,230,750
2049 2,285,000 406,203 1,440,000   551,750   4,682,953 1,453,109   3,229,844
2050 2,370,000 319,828 1,515,000   477,875   4,682,703 1,453,531   3,229,172 79.50%
2051 2,465,000 229,938 1,590,000   400,250   4,685,188 1,451,734   3,233,453
2052 2,555,000 136,406 1,670,000   318,750   4,680,156 1,452,641   3,227,516
2053 865,000 67,125 1,755,000   233,125   2,920,250 899,875   2,020,375
2054 910,000 22,750 1,845,000   143,125   2,920,875 903,500   2,017,375
2055 -   -   1,940,000   48,500   1,988,500 661,125   1,327,375   100.00%

45,615,000$   30,223,094$   30,470,000$   28,227,293$   134,535,387$   41,368,158$   93,167,229$

The Certificates (1)

_______________
(1) Average life of the issue -18.528 years.  Interest on the Certificates has been calculated at the rate of 4.67% for purposes of

illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Includes a portion of the Certificates.

AUTHORIZED BUT UNISSUED GENERAL OBLIGATION Certificates . . . The City does not have any authorized but unissued
general obligation debt.

ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT . . . The City does not anticipate issuing additional tax
supported debt in the next 12 months.

OTHER OBLIGATIONS . . . The City has no unfunded debt outstanding as of September 30, 2025.